
1

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

White Cliffs Business Park  Dover  Kent  CT16 3PJ 
Telephone:  (01304) 821199   Facsimile:  (01304) 872452

5 June 2018

Dear Councillor

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION 
BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 14 June 2018 at 
6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.  

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith 
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive 

Dover Joint Transportation Board Membership:

Dover District Council Members

J S Back (Chairman)
P M Brivio
D G Cronk
A Friend
P D Jull
M J Ovenden
P Walker

Kent County Council Members

P M Beresford
T A Bond
S S Chandler
N J Collor
G Lymer
S C Manion
D P Murphy

Town Councils and Kent Association of Local Councils (non-voting)

To be advised (Deal Town Council)
To be advised (Dover Town Council)
To be advised (Sandwich Town Council)
Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils)

AGENDA

1   APOLOGIES  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any apologies for absence.

2   APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Page 4)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be 
transacted on the agenda. 

4   MINUTES  (Pages 5-8)

To confirm the attached Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 March 
2018.

5   PROPOSED CHANGE OF SPEED LIMIT - DOVER HILL AND NEW DOVER 
ROAD  (Pages 9-18)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council.

6   PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - MARKET STREET, SANDWICH  (Pages 
19-33)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council.

7   RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME PROPOSAL - BEECHWOOD AVENUE, 
ASTOR DRIVE, MILL ROAD (PART OF) AND LONDON ROAD (PART OF), DEAL  
(Pages 34-39)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets.

8   RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME PROPOSAL - PRIORY HILL AND PRIORY 
GROVE, DOVER  (Pages 40-50)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets.

9   BUS/COACH PARKING PROPOSAL - DOVER SEAFRONT  (Pages 51-55)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets.

10   PROPOSED PARKING PROHIBITION - FITNESS FIELDS, WHITFIELD  (Pages 
56-57)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets.

11   HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2018/19  (Pages 58-68)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Highways and Transportation, 



3

Kent County Council.

12   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 69-71)

The recommendation is attached.

The procedure for determining applications for on-street disabled persons’ parking 
bays is attached.

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH 
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN 
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION

13   APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS  (Pages 72-92)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate 
Assets.

Access to Meetings and Information

 Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its 
Committees and Sub-Committees.  You may remain present throughout them except 
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

 All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on 
the front page of the agenda.  There is disabled access via the Council Chamber 
entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer.  I
[...]
on of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 

must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 

granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 

permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 

evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 

same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 

taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 

procedure rules.

Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI)

Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 

transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 

under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 

the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration.

Note to the Code: 

Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 

bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 

involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 

affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 

financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 

Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 

relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 

some cases a DPI.

4

Agenda Item No 3



Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 29 March 2018 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor S C Manion

Councillors: J S Back
P M Beresford
T A Bond
N J Collor
M R Eddy
A Friend
P D Jull
G Lymer
M J Ovenden
D A Sargent
P Walker

Also Present: Mr K Gowland (KALC)
Mr A Minns (KALC)
Mr B Bano (Deal Town Council)
Mr R S Walkden (Dover Town Council)
Mr P I Carter (Sandwich Town Council)

Officers: Dover District Manager (Kent County Council Highways)
Director of Environment and Corporate Assets
Highways and Parking Team Leader
Democratic Services Officer

36 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from District Councillor D G Cronk and County 
Councillors S S Chandler and D P Murphy.  

37 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules, 
Councillor M R Eddy had been appointed as a substitute Member for Councillor D G 
Cronk.

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor P D Jull made a Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests in Agenda 
Item 7 (Parking Prohibition Proposal – Marine Road, Walmer) by reason that he was 
a member of the Deal and Walmer Chamber of Commerce which had made public 
statements about the proposal.

Councillor T A Bond made a Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests in Agenda 
Items 5 (Motor Home Parking Controls) and 8 (Bus/Coach Parking Proposal – 
Dover Seafront) by reason that he was employed by a company that provided 
services to hotels on Dover seafront.

39 MINUTES 

Public Document Pack

5

Agenda Item No 4



The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

40 MOTOR HOME PARKING CONTROLS 

The Director of Environment and Corporate Assets (DECA) referred Members to the 
report which set out the lengthy background to the current proposals.  In summary, 
the Board had recommended in 2014 that there should be a ban on motorhome 
parking on Dover seafront, with alternative parking sites to be explored.  In respect 
of the latter, discussions with third parties had come to nothing.  In the meantime, 
Cabinet had agreed in 2017 to the introduction of overnight parking charges on the 
seafront, although this had never been implement
[...]
etailed proposals be brought back 
to the Board. 

41 LORRY PARKING PROHIBITION PROPOSALS - BARWICK ROAD, COOMBE 
VALLEY ROAD AND FOLKESTONE ROAD, DOVER 

The Highways and Parking Team Leader (HPTL) presented the report which set out 
the results of consultation undertaken on proposals to introduce further lorry parking 
prohibitions at Barwick Road, Coombe Valley Road and Folkestone Road.  The 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman had considered the responses received and agreed 

6



that the proposals should be progressed, as resolved by the Board at its meeting 
held on 30 November 2017.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

42 PARKING PROHIBITION PROPOSAL - MARINE ROAD, WALMER 

The HPTL reminded Members that the Board, at its meeting held on 30 November 
2017, had recommended that a proposal to introduce parking restrictions along 
Marine Road, Walmer be formally advertised.   Two objections and one e-mail of 
support had been received which were appended to the report for the Board’s 
consideration.

Councillors P D Jull and T A Bond disagreed with the proposal which they 
considered unnecessary.  Councillor Eddy argued that there was a need to remove 
the parking spaces to ensure that the new car park had adequate sightlines.  The 
HPTL reminded Members that this measure had been requested by the Kent 
County Council (KCC) Highways Safety Officer in the light of plans by English 
Heritage to increase visitor numbers at Deal Castle.  KCC’s concerns related to 
tailbacks forming along Marine Road.   

RESOLVED: That it be recommended to Kent County Council that the proposal set 
out at Appendix A to the report be sealed, so as to bring the 
proposed parking restriction into effect.

43 BUS/COACH PARKING PROPOSAL - DOVER SEAFRONT 

The HPTL presented the report which detailed proposals for bus/coach parking 
along Dover seafront.   These proposals had been approved by the Board at its 
meeting held on 30 November 2017.  However, KCC had raised safety concerns 
about the proposals, and the Board was therefore requested to re-consider the 
original proposals and whether amendments should be made to them.   

RESOLVED: That the coach parking proposal set out at Appendix A to the report 
be recommended for sealing (against the advice of Kent County 
Council).

44 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Members received the report which provided an update on schemes that had been 
programmed for delivery in 2018/19.  In response to Councillor Carter, the Dover 
District Manager advised that the roundabout outside the Willowbank development 
in Sandwich would be tidied up.  She advised that footway improvement works to 
Cannon Street, Dover were looking to address the section from The Works to 
Santander which was degrading more quickly.  Other localised repairs would be 
carried out following investigations.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

45 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor M R Eddy, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 

7



business on the grounds that the item to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

46 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS 

The HPTL introduced the report which outlined details of ten disabled persons’ 
parking bay applications.  In addition, it was proposed that twelve disabled parking 
bays should be removed as they were no longer required.   All ten parking bay 
applications met all the criteria and it was recommended that they proceed to formal 
advertisement.  

RESOLVED: (a) That it be noted:

(i) That Applications A to J would be formally advertised and, in the 
event that no objections are received, they will be sealed by Kent 
County Council.  (Should any objections be received during the 
consultation process, the applications will be discussed with the 
Chairman of the Dover Joint Transportation Board for a final 
decision.) 

(ii)  That Applications K to V would be formally advertised with the 
intention of removing them and, in the event that no objections are 
received, their removal will be sealed by Kent County Council.

The meeting ended at 7.08 pm.

8



PROPOSED CHANGE OF SPEED LIMIT – DOVER HILL AND NEW DOVER ROAD

To: Dover Joint Transportation Board – 14 June 2018

By: Tim Read, Head of Transportation, Kent County Council

Classification: Unrestricted

Wards: Capel-le-Ferne Ward, Dover District
(Folkestone Harbour Ward, Folkestone and Hythe District)

Summary: This report gives details of the statutory consultation for a 
proposal to reduce the speed limit in part of New Dover 
Road and Dover Hill as part of a Crash Remedial Scheme.

For Recommendation

1.0 Introduction and Proposal

1.1 As part of the County’s Crash Remedial Measures scheme for 2018/19, Dover 
Hill has been identified as a location for works.

1.2 Based on the crashes that have taken place, it was considered that reducing 
the speed limit on Dover Hill and the approach to Dover Hill along New Dover 
Road could have a beneficial effect on road safety.

1.3 Automated speed surveys were conducted in November and December 2017 
at two sites (halfway up Dover Hill and outside no.7 New Dover Road) in order 
to determine existing speeds and therefore determine if a reduction in the 
speed limit from derestricted (60mph) to 50mph or 40mph would be most 
appropriate.  The results can be summarised as follows:

Mean Speed 85th %ile
Westbound 35.1 mph 38.6 mphSite 1 (Dover Hill) Eastbound 35.3 mph 39.9 mph
Westbound 40.0 mph 45.2 mphSite 2 (New Dover 

Road) Eastbound 38.6 mph 43.8 mph

1.4 It can be seen that although mean and 85th percentile speeds on Dover Hill 
are below 40mph, the speed on New Dover Road are higher with 85% of cars 
travelling at up to 45.2mph in a westbound direction and 43.8mph in an 
eastbound direction.  Ther
[...]
t: 
 

Tel:      01304 872796, or 
Email:  dean.aldridge@dover.gov.uk 

 
 
 

38



Proposed Residents’ Parking Scheme, Deal – Zone N 
 

Beechwood Avenue, Astor Drive, 
Mill Road (odd No.s 1 - 5 and even No.s 2 - 22) and London Road (odd No.s 39 - 63) 
 
 

Please fill in your name and address below: 
 

Name:   

Address:   

   

   
  
Please tick (✔) the appropriate boxes below  
 
1. Do you have use of any off street parking (e.g. a garage or hard standing)? 
 

Yes  No 
   

 
 
 

2. How many vehicles do you regularly park in yours or neighbouring streets? 
 

0  1  2 
 3 or 

more 
       

 
 
 

3. Having considered the proposal, would you support the introduction of the residents’ parking 
scheme as detailed in the accompanying documents? 
 

Yes  No (If No, please state reason below): 
    

  Other (If Other, please state reason below): 
    

   

Additional Comments:   

   

   

   

   
 

Thank you for completing this form.  Please return it to the Parking Services Team at Dover District 
Council, as detailed in the covering letter, by 12 noon on Friday 20th April 2018 

Appendix C 

39



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND CORPORATE ASSETS

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 14 JUNE 2018

RESIDENTS’ PARKING SCHEME PROPOSAL - PRIORY HILL AND PRIORY 
GROVE, DOVER

Recommendation:

The Board is asked to agree:

That the revised Residents’ Parking Scheme, as detailed in Appendix D to this 
report, be formally advertised, and that any objections received be referred back 
to a future meeting of this Board for further consideration prior to making any 
final recommendations.

Contact Officers:   Gordon Measey Ext 42422 and Dean Aldridge Ext 42796

      1. Residents in Priory Hill, Dover had requested a Resident’s parking scheme be 
introduced in their road to address all-day parking by non-residents.  A proposed 
scheme was drawn-up and this together with a letter and questionnaire were sent to 
residents to seek their
[...]
ages so no ability to park at all. 

• I feel this is a good idea. Will consideration be given to additional cars owned by 

households?  Presumably towing will be more common than now. 

• The parking has become much worse over the last few years. Cars parking on 

pavements is also restricting access to pedestrians who have to move in to the road – 

especially parents with pushchairs. 

• This is long overdue, I have lived here since 1981 and the parking issue has got 

increasingly worse – particularly pavement parking. I regularly have to move my car 

from outside my house to allow services (e.g. dust cart) to pass through. 

• We would welcome it.  As parents to a young child not being able to park outside or 

close to our home is very difficult for us especially if we are on our own (perhaps parent 

and child spaces should be available like disabled for a fee of course �).  

50



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND CORPORATE ASSETS

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 14 JUNE 2018

BUS/COACH PARKING PROPOSAL - DOVER SEAFRONT

Recommendation:

The Board is asked to agree:

That the revised coach parking proposal detailed in this report and shown in 
Appendices B and C be formally advertised and, in the event that no objections 
are received, be recommended for sealing by Kent County Council.  Any 
objections received in respect of the formal advertisement will be referred back 
to a future meeting of this Board for further consideration prior to making any 
final recommendations.

Contact Officer:   Gordon Measey Ext 42422

Reasons why a decision is required 

1. On 29 March 2018 a report was presented to the Board about proposals for finding 
alternative Pay & Display bus/coach parking along Dover seafront.  This follows on 
from the stopping-up (closure) of the Esplanade at the western end, over a year ago.

2. The report included safety concerns that KCC had raised about the proposal for 4 
coach spaces; a pair outside and 
[...]
 concerning inspection of the background papers is the 
Parking Operations Manager, Dover District Council, White Cliffs Business Park, Dover, Kent CT16 3PJ.  
Telephone:  (01304) 821199, Extension 42422

52



53



A
ppendix B 54



A
ppendix C 55



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND CORPORATE ASSETS

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 14 JUNE 2018

PROPOSED PARKING PROHIBITION - FITNESS FIELDS, WHITFIELD

Recommendation:

The Board is asked to agree:

That the parking prohibition proposal detailed in this report be formally 
advertised and, in the event that no objections are received, be recommended 
for sealing by Kent County Council so as to bring it into effect.  Any objections 
received in respect of the formal advertisement will be referred back to a future 
meeting of this Board, for further consideration, prior to making any final 
recommendations.

Contact Officer:   Gordon Measey Ext 42422

1. Members will be aware of the Dover District Leisure Centre being built in Whitfield.    
“Fitness Fields” is the name of the new access road linking the Leisure Centre to the 
roundabout in Honeywood Parkway.  It is intended that “Fitness Fields” will be adopted 
by Kent County Council (KCC).

2. One of the conditions stipulated by KCC in order for the road to be adopted is that 
Dover District Council must introduce restrictions along its length prohibiting parking 
(i.e. to introduce double yellow lines).

3. The Board is asked to agree that the required parking prohibition be formally 
advertised and in the event that no objections are received, that the prohibition be 
introduced.   Any objections received in respect to the formal advertisement will be 
referred back to a future meeting of the Board for further consideration prior to making 
any final recommendations.

4. Evaluation of options available to the Board:

 To agree to the recommendation and advertising of the parking prohibition 
proposal detailed in this report.

 
[...]
ut and 
dropped kerbs

Design complete. Awaiting Road 
Safety Audit. Works expected June/ 

July 2018.

Nigel Collor – Dover Town
S Scheme Status

Barwick Road, Dover – kerb buildout and Design complete. Awaiting Road 

67



dropped kerbs Safety Audit. Works expected June/ 
July 2018.

Steve Manion – Dover North
Scheme Status

Geoff Lymer – Dover West
Scheme Status

Ewell Minnis village signs Works programmed for 5th & 6th June 
2018

Trevor Bond – Deal & Walmer
S Scheme Status

Lower London Road, Deal: Traffic surveys Complete

Derek Murphy – Deal & Walmer
S Scheme Status

Downs Road, Walmer - Bollards Complete
King Street, Deal - Bollard Complete
Lower London Road, Deal: Traffic surveys Complete
Dover Road, Walmer: Traffic surveys To be programmed

Sue Chandler - Sandwich
S Scheme Status

1.1 Legal Implications

1.1.1 Not applicable.

1.2 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.2.1 Not applicable.

1.3 Risk Assessment

1.3.1 Not applicable.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 Recommendation to note

Contacts: Toby Howe / Stephanie Wadhams 03000 418181

68



DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL 

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD – 14 JUNE 2018

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Recommendation

That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the business on the grounds that the 
item to be considered involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in the paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act set out below:

Item Report Paragraph 
Exempt

Reason

Applications for Disabled 
Persons’ Parking Bays

1 and 2 Information relating to any individual 
and Information which is likely to reveal 
the identity of an individual

69

Agenda Item No 12



DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

PROCEDURE FOR DETERMINING 
APPLICATIONS FOR ON-STREET DISABLED PERSONS’ PARKING BAYS

1. Under the current arrangements with Kent County Council (the Highway Authority), 
an applicant has to satisfy a list of 
[...]
s Restricted

72

Agenda Item No 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Proposed Change of Speed Limit - Dover Hill and New Dover Road
	6 Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Market Street, Sandwich
	7 Residents' Parking Scheme Proposal - Beechwood Avenue, Astor Drive, Mill Road (part of) and London Road (part of), Deal
	Beechwood Avenue Report - Appendices
	Appendix A Beechwood Zone N scheme
	Appendix B Letter to Beechwood Ave residents
	Appendix C Questionnaire Beechwood Ave
	No
	Yes
	No
	Yes



	8 Residents' Parking Scheme Proposal - Priory Hill and Priory Grove, Dover
	Priory Hill Report - Appendices
	Appendix A Zone M Priory Hill
	Appendix B Letter to Priory Residents
	Parking Services
	Website: www.dover.gov.uk
	Contact: Dean Aldridge
	Direct line: (01304) 872796
	e-mail: parking.operations@dover.gov.uk
	Our ref: DA/ Dover Zone M
	Your ref: 
	Date: 29th March 2018

	Appendix C Questionnaire Priory Hill
	No
	Yes
	No
	Yes

	Appendix D Zone M Priory Hill

	Priory Hill Report - Appendix E

	9 Bus/Coach Parking Proposal - Dover Seafront
	Dover Seafront Appendices

	10 Proposed Parking Prohibition - Fitness Fields, Whitfield
	11 Highway Works Programme 2018/19
	12 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	Procedure for Determining Applications for On-Street Disabled Persons' Parking Bays V2

	13 Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays
	DPPB - Appendices






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 14 June 2018 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor J S Back

Councillors: P M Brivio
S S Chandler
N J Collor
D G Cronk
A Friend
P D Jull
G Lymer (Minute Nos 5-13 only)
M J Ovenden
P Walker

Also Present: Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr B W Bano (Deal Town Council)
Mr P I Carter (Sandwich Town Council)

Officers: Dover District Manager (Kent County Council Highways)
Schemes Programme Manager (Kent County Council Highways)
Schemes Project Manager (Kent County Council Highways)
Highways and Parking Team Leader
Democratic Services Officer

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors P M Beresford, T A 
Bond, S C Manion and D P Murphy, and Mr G Cowan (Dover Town Council).

2 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that there were no substitute Members.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

5 PROPOSED CHANGE OF SPEED LIMIT - DOVER HILL AND NEW DOVER ROAD 

The Kent County Council Highways Schemes Project Manager (SPM) introduced 
the report which outlined proposals to reduce the speed limit in Dover Hill and New 
Dover Road from 60mph to 40 or 50mph.  The proposals had come about as a 
result of crash data from Kent Police which indicated that there had been a cluster 
of injury crashes in this location.  He clarified that, although most of the road was 
within the boundary of Folkestone & Hythe District Council, a recommendation from 
the Board was still required in relation to the part that was within the Dover district.  



Councillor N J Collor agreed with the parish council’s suggestion that the limit 
should be reduced to 40mph rather than 50mph.   

RESOLVED: It was agreed to recommend that the 40mph speed limit and an 
additional lane merging arrow be installed.

6 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - MARKET STREET, SANDWICH 

The SPM presented the report, advising that Sandwich Town Council had asked for 
changes to be made to Market Street in order to improve traffic movement and 
pedestrian safety and to protect the town’s historic buildings.  The proposal involved 
closing Potter Street to traffic and introducing one-way traffic in Market Street, with 
traffic exiting the latter via The Butchery.  Consultation had been undertaken, the 
results of which were set out in the report.  However, following concerns arising 
from a Kent County Council (KCC) road safety audit, it was recommended that the 
scheme should be abandoned.

Councillor S S Chandler informed the Board that the proposal was part of a longer 
term scheme to improve pedestrian flows through the town, and had been agreed 
by KCC and Dover District Council.  Traffic entering Potter Street from the north 
used it as a shortcut through Market Street to the Guildhall, etc.  She suggested that 
Potter Street should be closed but that two-way traffic in Market Street should be 
retained for a trial period of 18 months.   

In response to Councillor P D Jull, the SPM undertook to explore the possibility of 
removing the bollard at the southern end of Potter Street which did not require a 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO).  Councillor P Walker commented that parking 
should also be investigated as some spaces might need to be removed.  Members 
were advised that an experimental TRO would allow Officers to make tweaks and 
changes to the scheme whilst members of the public would be able to submit 
comments during the period of the TRO.  The KCC Highways Schemes Programme 
Manager added that the KCC Head of Service’s authority would be required before 
the Board’s recommendation could be progressed.    

RESOLVED: That it be recommended that Potter Street be closed to traffic, and 
that two-way traffic be retained in Market Street, for a trial period of 
18 months, during which time further traffic counts and consultation 
will be undertaken.  

7 RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME PROPOSAL - BEECHWOOD AVENUE, ASTOR 
DRIVE, MILL ROAD (PART OF) AND LONDON ROAD (PART OF), DEAL 

The Highways and Parking Team Leader (HPTL) presented the report which set out 
the results of consultation on proposals for a residents’ parking scheme in Deal.  
The proposals had been drawn up at the request of the Board, and in response to a 
request made by residents.  One feature now included in the scheme was double 
yellow lines which had been added to maintain traffic flow where bus-stops had 
been removed.  The majority of respondents had indicated support for the scheme.  

Councillor Jull expressed surprise at the inclusion of Astor Drive in the scheme 
when The Grove was closer.  He argued that the scheme was not necessary as the 
majority of residents had off-road parking, and the scheme would simply displace 
drivers elsewhere.  He referred to the situation in Bridgeside where there were lots 
of empty car parking spaces following the introduction of a permit scheme.  
Councillor A Friend disagreed, stating that Beechwood Avenue was being used as a 



parking zone.  The HPTL advised that another scheme would be drawn up to 
address problems in Church Path and that this scheme was likely to increase 
demand at Bridgeside.

RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the Residents’ Parking Scheme set out 
at Appendix A of the report be sealed so as to bring it into effect. 

8 RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME PROPOSAL - PRIORY HILL AND PRIORY 
GROVE, DOVER 

The HPTL introduced the report which outlined the results of consultation on a 
residents’ parking scheme covering Priory Hill and Priory Grove.  As a result of 
comments received during the consultation, it was proposed that the scheme be 
amended to cover just Priory Grove and the eastern end of Priory Hill.  

Speaking as a resident of Priory Hill, Councillor P M Brivio advised that she and 
others had been lobbying for the scheme since 2015 so she very much welcomed 
the proposal.   

RESOLVED: That the revised Residents’ Parking Scheme detailed at Appendix D 
of the report be formally advertised, and that any objections received 
be referred back to a future meeting of the Dover Joint 
Transportation Board for further consideration prior to final 
recommendations being made.

9 BUS/COACH PARKING PROPOSAL - DOVER SEAFRONT 

Members received the report which outlined amended proposals for bus and coach 
parking at Dover seafront.   The HPTL reminded Members that in March 2018 the 
Board had recommended that a proposal for four coach spaces outside and 
opposite Harbour House should be progressed, despite safety concerns raised by  
KCC.  Since that meeting, KCC had advised that it could not implement the 
recommendation for safety reasons, and had requested that the Board consider an 
alternative proposal.   An alternative proposal was set out in Appendices B and C of 
the report.  

RESOLVED: That the revised coach parking proposal set out at Appendices B and 
C of the report be formally advertised and, in the event that no 
objections are received, be recommended for sealing by Kent County 
Council. Any objections received in respect of the formal 
advertisement would be referred back to a future meeting of the 
Dover Joint Transportation Board for further consideration prior to 
any final recommendations being made.

10 PROPOSED PARKING PROHIBITION - FITNESS FIELDS, WHITFIELD 

The HPTL presented the report which outlined a proposal to prohibit parking in 
Fitness Fields, the new access road linking the new leisure centre to Honeywood 
Parkway.

RESOLVED: That the parking prohibition proposal detailed in the report be formally 
advertised and, in the event that no objections are received, be 
recommended for sealing by Kent County Council so as to bring it 
into effect.  Any objections received in respect of the formal 
advertisement would be referred back to a future meeting of the 



Dover Joint Transportation Board for further consideration prior to 
any final recommendations being made.

11 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2018/19 

Members received the report which provided an update on schemes that had been 
programmed for delivery in 2018/19.  The KCC Dover District Manager (DDM) 
advised that the resurfacing works to Maison Dieu Road and Bridge Street, Dover 
were programmed for October.  Further investigations were required to progress 
footway improvement works at Biggin Street.

Councillor Chandler referred to continuing delays with works to Brook Street, Eastry 
and The Street, Preston, and requested that they be expedited as soon as possible.   
The DDM undertook to find out the latest position on these works.  Councillor Collor 
congratulated KCC staff on their efforts to tackle pot-holes.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved by Councillor S S Chandler, duly seconded and

RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the items to be considered involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

13 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS 

The HPTL introduced the report which outlined details of twelve disabled persons’ 
parking bay applications.   In addition, it was proposed that six disabled parking 
bays should be removed as they were no longer required.  In respect of Application 
L, Members were advised that the report was incorrect in that it referred to the 
applicant’s home as being located on an unofficial highway.  This was not in fact the 
case and the applicant therefore met all the criteria, as did the other eleven 
applications.  Following concerns raised by Councillor Walker, the HPTL reassured 
the Board that there had been no instances of applications being refused on the 
basis that the applicant lived in an unadopted road.  

RESOLVED: (a)  That it be noted:

(i) That Applications A to L would be formally advertised and, in 
the event that no objections are received, they will be sealed by 
Kent County Council.  (Should any objections be received during 
the consultation process, the applications will be discussed with 
the Chairman of the Dover Joint Transportation Board for a final 
decision.)

(ii) That Items M to R would be formally advertised with the 
intention of removing them and, in the event that no objections 
are received, their removal will be sealed by Kent County 
Council.  



The meeting ended at 7.11 pm.


